

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

<p>THOMAS GRIEPENBURG and CAROL GRIEPENBURG, Plaintiffs-Respondents, v. TOWNSHIP OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, and STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, Defendants-Petitioners,</p>	<p>Docket No. 073290 On Petition for Certification for Review of the Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey Appellate Division Docket No. A-5640-11T4 Civil Action</p>
---	--

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

MARK MILLER
New Jersey Bar No. 043952012
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail
Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
Email: mm@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TAKINGS CLAUSE PROTECTS INDIVIDUALS FROM BEARING PUBLIC BURDENS THAT SHOULD BE BORNE BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC	4
II. THE GRIEPENBURGS' CLAIMS ARE RIPE	7
A. Federal Law Does Not Require Exhaustion of Remedies Where a Final Decision Exists and Administrative Procedures Will Not Change the Result	7
B. The Griepenburgs Need Not Apply for a Variance	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	4
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio</i> <i>v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Bailes v. Township of East Brunswick</i> , 380 N.J. Super. 336 (App. Div. 2005)	5
<i>Bam, Inc. v. Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 2d 738 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 1992)	5
<i>Bayou Des Familles Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Borough of Edgewood v. Lamanti's Pizzeria</i> , 556 A.2d 22 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989)	6
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	4
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	8
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	7-8
<i>Gripenburg v. Township of Ocean</i> , No. L-1420-07, 2013 WL 4554621 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Aug. 29, 2013)	1-5, 9
<i>Hock v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Mount Pleasant Twp.</i> , 622 A.2d 431 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993)	6-7
<i>Hopewell Twp. Bd. of Sup'rs v. Golla</i> , 452 A.2d 1337 (Pa. 1982)	6
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	4
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988)	8
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	7-9
<i>Patsy v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	1

	Page
<i>Rumber v. District of Columbia</i> , 487 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	8
<i>TWC Realty P'ship v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Edison</i> , 315 N.J. Super. 205 (Ch. Div. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	1

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4

Miscellaneous

Coke, Edward, <i>The Institutes of Laws of England</i> (1797) (1st Am. Ed. 1812)	1
